• the expected return on plan assets recognised in profit or loss will be calculated based on the
rate used to discount the defined benefit obligation.

Besides, new disclosures, such as quantitative sensitivity analysis, are now required.
The Group applied IAS 19 (2011) to its pension plan which is a defined benefit plan retrospectively
beginning from 1 January 2012. As a result, past service costs are recognised in the full amount as
an expense at the earlier  of the following dates: (a) the date of plan amendment or plan
curtailment, and (b) the date when the related restructuring costs or termination benefits are
recognised. Previously the entity recognised past service costs as an expense on a straight-line basis
over the average period until the benefits become vested.
According to IAS 19 (2011) remeasurements of the net defined benefit obligation (asset) are
recognised in other comprehensive income. Previously the Group applied the corridor method.
The application of the revised standard had the following impact on the financial position of the
Group:
Consolidated statement of financial position:

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As restated

1 January 2012

Employee benefits (1 356 652)  (1 306 240)   (2 662 892)

Deferred tax liabilities (7 782 408)  261 247   (7 521 161)
Total liabilities (126 645 573)   ( 1 044 993)   (127 690 566)

Retained earnings 79 494 344  (1 044 993)  78 449 351

Total equity 122 913 233  (1 044 993)   121 868 240

OJSC MOESK
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

 15

’000 RUB

As previously
reported

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As restated
31 December 2012

Employee benefits (1 361 799)  (2 059 811)   (3 421 610)

Deferred tax liabilities (10 126 092)  411 962   (9 714 130)
Total liabilities (128 462 101)  (1 647 849)   (130 109 950)

Retained earnings 97 428 538  (1 647 849)  95 780 689
Total equity 140 594 440  (1 647 849)   138 946 591

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

’000 RUB

Before application
of the revised

standard

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As restated
For the year ended 31 December 2012
Operating expenses (102 490 321)  (59 164)  (102 549 485)
Finance income 1 933 190  472  1 933 662
Finance cost (2 722 281)  (7 334)  (2 729 615)
Income tax expense (6 446 640)   13 205  (6 433 435)
Profit for the year 18 949 884  (52 821)  18 897 063

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liability/
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) -  (687 544)  (687 544)
Income tax expense -  137 509  137 509
Total other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax -  (550 035)  (550 035)
Total comprehensive income for the year 18 949 884  (602 856)  18 347 028

Consolidated statement of financial position:

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As restated

1 January 2012

Total assets 249 558 806  -  249 558 806

Total equity 122 913 233  (1 044 993)  121 868 240

Total liabilities 126 645 573  1 044 993  127 690 566

31 December 2012

Total assets 269 056 541  -  269 056 541

Total equity 140 594 440  (1 647 849)  138 946 591

Total liabilities 128 462 101  1 647 849  130 109 950

OJSC MOESK
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

 16

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

’000 RUB
As previously

reported

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As restated

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Total comprehensive income for the year 18 949 884  (602 856)  18 347 028

The effect of the new accounting policy on the current period is presented below:

’000 RUB

Before application
of the revised

standard

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As reported
For the year ended 31 December 2013
Operating expenses (106 807 643)  47 520  (106 760 123)
Finance income 392 463  9 917   402 380
Finance cost (2 540 413)  (18 379)  (2 558 792)
Income tax expense (4 890 385)  (7 811)  (4 898 196)
Profit for the year 19 441 837  31 247  19 473 084

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liability/
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) -  (682 499)  (682 499)

Income tax expense -  136 500  136 500
Total other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax -  (545 999)  (545 999)
Total comprehensive income for the year 19 441 837  (514 752)  18 927 085

’000 RUB

Before application
of the revised

standard

Effect of changes
in accounting

policies  As reported

For the year ended 31 December 2013

Total comprehensive income for the year 19 441 837  (514 752)  18 927 085

3 Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in
these consolidated financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities,
except as explained in Note 2 (e), which addresses changes in accounting policies.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as at the acquisition date,
which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group. Control is the power to govern the

OJSC MOESK
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013